 74LVC2G14
 CMOS IC
© Shenzhen Fulihao Science & Technology Co., Ltd.  Rev. 1.0 — December 2022
www.fulihao.com  1
DUAL SCHMITT-TRIGGER INVERTER
1. Description
The FLH 74LVC2G14 is a high-performance, low-
power, low-voltage, Si-gate CMOS device which
provides two inverters with Schmitt trigger action. It is
capable of transforming slowly changed input signals
into sharply defined, jitter-free output signals.
2. Features
• Operate From 1.65V to 5.5V
• 5V Tolerant Input/Output for Interfacing with 5V
logic
• ±24mA Output Drive (VCC =3.3V)
• CMOS Low-Power Consumption and High Noise
Immunity
• Halogen Free
3. Applications
• Voltage Level Shifting
• General Purpose Logic
• Power Down Signal Isolation
4. Pinning
5. Logic Diagram
6. Logic Symbol
7. Pinning Description
Pin Name Pin Number Function
1A 1 Data Input
GND 2 Ground
2A 3 Data Input
2Y 4 Data Output
V  5 Supply Voltage
1Y 6 Data Output
8. Function Table
INPUT(A) OUTPUT(Y)
L H
H L
H=High level
L=Low Level
9. Ordering Information
Part Number Description Package Type Packing SPQ
74LVC2G14L-AL6-R Lead Free SOT-363 Tape Reel
74LVC2G14G-AL6-R Halogen Free and Lead Free SOT-363 Tape Reel
74LVC2G14L-AG6-R Lead Free SOT-26/SOT-23-6 Tape Reel
74LVC2G14G-AG6-R Halogen Free and Lead Free SOT-26/SOT-23-6 Tape Reel
1A 1Y
2A 2Y
 74LVC2G14
 CMOS IC
© Shenzhen Fulihao Science & Technology Co., Ltd.  Rev. 1.0 — December 2022
www.fulihao.com  2
10. ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATING
(TA=25°C, unless otherwise specified)
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATINGS UNIT
Supply Voltage VCC -0.5 ~ +6.5 V
Input Voltage VIN -0.5 ~ +6.5 V
Output Voltage
High-impedance
VOUT
-0.5 ~ 6.5 V
Power-off
High State
-0.5 ~ VCC+0.5 V
Low State
VCC or GND Current ICC ±100 mA
Continuous Output Current IO ±50 mA
Input Clamp Current IIK -50 mA
Output Clamp Current IOK -50 mA
Storage Temperature TSTG -65 ~ + 150 °C
Note: Absolute maximum ratings are those values beyond which the device could be permanently damaged.
Absolute maximum ratings are stress ratings only and functional device operation is not implied.
11. THERMAL DATA
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATINGS UNIT
Junction to Ambient
SOT-363
θJA
350
°C/W
SOT-26 230
12. RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
PARAMETER SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Supply Voltage VCC  1.65  5.5 V
Control Input Voltage VIN  0  5.5 V
Output Voltage VOUT High or low state 0  VCC V
High Level Output Current IOH
VCC =1.65V   -4 mA
VCC =2.3V   -8 mA
VCC =3V   -16 mA
VCC =3V   -24 mA
VCC =4.5V   -32 mA
Low Level Output Current IOL
VCC =1.65V   4 mA
VCC =2.3V   8 mA
VCC =3V   16 mA
VCC =3V   24 mA
VCC =4.5V   32 mA
Operating Temperature TOPR  -40  +125 °C
 74LVC2G14
 CMOS IC
© Shenzhen Fulihao Science & Technology Co., Ltd.  Rev. 1.0 — December 2022
www.fulihao.com  3
13. ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(TA=25°C, unless otherwise specified)
PARAMETER SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Positive-Going Input Threshold
Voltage
VT+
VCC=1.65V 0.70 1.24 1.40 V
VCC=2.3V 1.00 1.54 1.70 V
VCC=3V 1.30 1.86 2.20 V
VCC=4.5V 1.90 2.59 3.10 V
VCC=5.5V 2.20 3.08 3.70 V
Negative-Going Input Threshold
Voltage
VT-
VCC=1.65V 0.30 0.57 0.70 V
VCC=2.3V 0.40 0.82 1.00 V
VCC=3V 0.60 1.15 1.30 V
VCC=4.5V 1.10 1.73 2.00 V
VCC=5.5V 1.40 2.13 2.50 V
Hysteresis Voltage (VT+ - VT-) ∆VT
VCC=1.65V 0.30 0.67 0.80 V
VCC=2.3V 0.40 0.72 0.90 V
VCC=3V 0.40 0.71 1.10 V
VCC=4.5V 0.60 0.86 1.30 V
VCC=5.5V 0.70 0.95 1.40 V
High-Level Output Voltage VOH
VCC=1.65~5.5V, IOH=-100uA
VCC
-0.1
  V
VCC=1.65V, IOH=-4mA 1.20   V
VCC=2.3V, IOH=-8mA 1.90   V
VCC=3V, IOH=-16mA 2.40   V
VCC=3V, IOH=-24mA 2.30   V
VCC=4.5V, IOH=-32mA 3.80   V
Low-Level Output Voltage VOL
VCC=1.65~5.5V, IOL =100uA   0.10 V
VCC=1.65V, IOL =4mA   0.45 V
VCC=2.3V, IOL =8mA   0.30 V
VCC=3V, IOL =16mA   0.40 V
VCC=3V, IOL =24mA   0.55 V
VCC=4.5V, IOL =32mA   0.55 V
Input Leakage Current II(LEAK) VCC=0V to 5.5V, VIN=0 or 5.5V   ±5 μA
Power OFF Leakage Current IOFF VCC=0V, VIN or VOUT=5.5V,   ±10 μA
Quiescent Supply Current IQ
VCC=1.65V to 5.5V, IOUT=0 VIN=5.5V
or GND
 0.1 10 μA
Additional Quiescent Supply Current
Per Pin
∆IQ
VCC=3V to 5.5V
One input at VCC-0.6V,
Other inputs at VCC or GND, IOUT =0
  500 μA
Input Capacitance CIN VCC=3.3V, VIN =VCC or GND  4  pF
 74LVC2G14
 CMOS IC
© Shenzhen Fulihao Science & Technology Co., Ltd.  Rev. 1.0 — December 2022
www.fulihao.com  4
14. SWITCHING CHARACTERISTICS
(TA=25°C, unless otherwise specified)
PARAMETER SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Propagation Delay from = Input (nA)
to Output(nY)
tPLH / tPHL
VCC =1.8V±0.15V, VIN=VCC
CL=30pF, RL=1KΩ
3.90  9.50 ns
VCC=2.5V±0.2V, VIN=VCC CL=30pF,
RL=500Ω
1.90  5.70 ns
VCC =3.3V±0.3V, VIN=3V CL=50pF,
RL=500Ω
2.00  5.40 ns
VCC=5V±0. 5V, VIN=VCC CL=50pF,
RL=500Ω
1.5  4.3 ns
15. OPERATING CHARACTERISTICS
(TA=25°C, unless otherwise specified)
PARAMETER SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Power Dissipation Capacitance CPD
VCC=1.8V, f=10MHz  16  pF
VCC=2.5V, f=10MHz  17  pF
VCC=3.3V, f=10MHz  18  pF
VCC=5V, f=10MHz  21  pF
 74LVC2G14
 CMOS IC
© Shenzhen Fulihao Science & Technology Co., Ltd.  Rev. 1.0 — December 2022
www.fulihao.com  5
16. TEST CIRCUITS AND WAVEFORMS
 TEST CIRCUIT
VCC
Inputs
VM CL RL
VIN tR, tF
1.8V±0.15V VCC ≤2ns VCC/2 30pF 1kΩ
2.5V±0.2V VCC ≤2ns VCC/2 30pF 500Ω
3.3V±0.3V 3V ≤2.5ns 1.5V 50pF 500Ω
5V±0. 5V VCC ≤2.5ns VCC/2 50pF 500Ω
Note: 1. CL includes probe and jig capacitance.
2. All input pulses are supplied by generators having the following characteristics:  PRR≤1MHz, ZO = 50Ω: tR≤2ns,
 PROPAGATION DELAY TIMES
tF ≤2ns (VCC=1.8V±0.15V and VCC=2.5V±0.2V)
tR ≤2.5ns, tF ≤2.5ns (VCC =3.3V±0.3V and VCC=5V±0. 5V)
 74LVC2G14
 CMOS IC
© Shenzhen Fulihao Science & Technology Co., Ltd.  Rev. 1.0 — December 2022
www.fulihao.com  6
17. Package Outlines
SOT-26
SOT-363
 74LVC2G14
 CMOS IC
© Shenzhen Fulihao Science & Technology Co., Ltd.  Rev. 1.0 — December 2022
www.fulihao.com  7
18. Disclaimers
Limited warranty and liability
Information in this document is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, Fulihao does not give any
representations or warranties, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of such information and
shall have no liability for the consequences of use of such information. It is the customer’s responsibility to validate
that a particular product with the properties described in the product specification is suitable for use in a particular
application.
Suitability for use
Fulihao products are designed for specific applications and should not be used for any purpose (including, without
limitation, automotive, aerospace, medical, life-saving applications, or any other application which requires
especially high reliability for the prevention of such defect as may directly cause damage to the third party’s life,
body or property) not expressly set forth in applicable Fulihao product documentation.
Right to make changes
Fulihao reserves the right to make changes to information published in this document, including without limitation
specifications and product descriptions, at any time and without notice. Reproduction in whole or in part is prohibited
without the prior written consent of the copyright owner. Fulihao takes no responsibility for the content in this
document if provided by an information source outside of Fulihao. This document supersedes and replaces all
information supplied prior to the publication hereof.